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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING NOTICE   

 
DATE:  Tuesday, September 27, 2022 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 
 (REMOTE OPTION BELOW) 
 
 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 

8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Tourism and Prosperity Partnership; Annual Local Marketing District Review and Presentation 
 
9:30   • Gunnison Valley Health; Emergency Medical Services Building Update 
 

  •  Adjourn 
 

 
 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings prior to the meeting.   
 
 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82753657556?pwd=MjNDbTZHTFNrRVdDemZJdC91aVBlZz09  
Meeting ID: 827 5365 7556 
Passcode: 471302 
One tap mobile 
+12532158782,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Tacoma) 
+13462487799,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Houston) 
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Setting the 

Stage

Budget assumes that Tourism, Sustainable Tourism,ICELab 
Economic Development, and Western are all still important 
to the BOCC.

► Tourism: June slowdown. More to come? (pg 8)

► CTO Longwoods shows the importance of Tourism (pg 
15)

► 75% of restaurant/bar sales

► 50% of all county taxable sales

► STOR financial and participation support continuing

► Rady providing a new opportunity

► Entrepreneurship

► Outdoor Industry Engineering causing excitement

► Mountain Sports is growing in double digits at Western
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Other than OI 

Entrepreneurship 

effort at Rady, no 

new programs

► Budget and plan also reflect likelihood of passage 
of new uses of LMD ballot question 6A

► Typically we’d propose new programs

► Choosing instead to build reserves
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Organizational 

Efficiency

We compare our spending to our 
competitive set via membership in 
the Destination Marketing 
Association of the West. 

► The average DMO in the western 
US of our size has nine people; 
we have six.

► The average DMO spends 35% of 
its budget on personnel; we 
spend 22%.

► And these other DMO’s spend all 
their funds on marketing; we 
have not found another 
organization that has economic 
development on its plate.
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Where are 

we today?

► Western, working

► ICELab, working

► Bentonville, watching

► Tourism, feel we are on the right 

track but a slowdown feels 

imminent

► Others are noticing our success 

with mountain biking and 

following suit
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Tourism

► Strongest Winter on record

► LMD +24%, November-April (pg 2)

► 10,000 additional air passengers flown 
minimizing RTA payouts (pg 3)

► Strong performance of ad campaigns 
(pg 4)

► Growth in all measure monitored on 
website (pg 4) 

► Summer 

► Don’t have final results, early 
indications that we had fewer people 
but more revenue per person (pg 7)

► We are in a visitor slowdown

► LMD -4%, May-July (pg 8)

► August and September appear to be 
strong (pg 9)

► Began summer marketing with a long 
term branding approach and shifted to 
conversions (pg 13)

► Despite occupancy demand being 
down, airline performance strong (pg 
11)

► 6,400 additional passengers flown in 
(pg 11) 6



Tourism

Looking

Forward

► Both seasons

► Continue to promote flights

► Follow industry trend of content 
buys with distribution plans

► Ongoing addition of stewardship 
content

► Winter 2022-23

► Focus on adventure/extreme 
skiing product with secondary 
focus on Nordic skiing

► Hopefully two new winter JSX 
flights

► Summer 2023

► Focus on mountain biking 
product with secondary focus on 
gravel biking and fly fishing
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Stewardship

● Multi platform content distribution (pg 23)
○ Email

○ Video

○ Social media

○ Blog

○ Engagement with web content

● Data Dashboards (pg 24)

● CTO Grant to expand content (pg 23)

● Continued financial support for CBMBA, Gunnison Trails and STOR through the NFF
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Western

► 2022 was our first large endeavor 

into supporting Western

► We looked for programs that had 

synergy across our various missions

► Rady Outdoor Industry Engineering 

+ Blister Labs

► Western Mountain Sports

► Can we continue to lean into these 

programs?

► Expand Mountain Sports support 

into Mountain Bike

► Rady School capstone projects

► Blister Speaker Series
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Western 

Mountain 

Sports

► Data on Freeride program specifically 
not yet finalized

► As of 9/19 this year and last

► Mountains Sports undergrad 
enrollment 21 point spread from 
Western undergrad

► Freeride undergrad enrollment 20 
point spread (expect to continue 
pace)

► Mountain bike undergrad enrollment 
40 point spread

► 74% of Mountain Sports athletes said the 
program was important in their decision 
to attend Western

► Based on this spread

► 2.96 x return on our $200k 
investment in 2022

► $597k annual return (Year One and 
growing)

► This factor will grow
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Western

Key Performance Indicator

● Recruitment

● Retention

Goal

● Success for TAPP means that the programs we are supporting at Western show stronger recruitment 

and retention numbers than the University as a whole.
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Economic Development

Goals

● The ICELab advisory board outlined 5 year

goals for the ICELab. Success for TAPP is 

meeting these metrics in our first five years. 

(pg 16)
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Economic 

Development

Looking

Forward

► Support Local

► Continue to run incubator for exporting 
startups of any industry

► Rady Engineering has high 
entrepreneurial potential

► Outdoor Industry Hub

► Focus builds reputation

► Resources are growing

■ Natural resources

■ Outdoor Rec degree + OIMBA 

■ Rady OI focus + Blister Labs

■ OI passion in employees and 
mentors

■ Network of OI entrepreneurs
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In 

Summary

► Solid progress in our efforts

► Building reserves in anticipation of 6A passing
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$3.39M LMD + $140k ICELab Income
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Cash Flow - $3.39M LMD + $140k ICELab Income
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September 27, 2022
Board of County Commissioners
Work Session

The purpose of this report is to supplement our presentation to the Board of County
Commissioners with the details of our activities over the last year. The data contained within is
how we made our decisions on moving forward into 2023’s budgeting process.
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Tourism
Summary
Our goals in tourism have been to grow lodging revenues and support the airline service into the
valley. We continue to have success in these areas and continue to work with our regional
partners to drive these metrics. Lodging revenues are up 11% YTD through July. After a record
start to the year, it appears that this summer may have come down a bit from pandemic highs. We
are seeing signs that there are fewer total visitors this summer, but we are getting higher room
rates out of those that are coming, keeping LMD revenues strong. Despite total visitors being
down, more passengers are flying in than we have seen in previous summers. These passengers
book sooner, stay longer and spend more than their drive market counterparts. At the same time
they are filling the added air capacity allowing for further expansions of service in the future.

Winter 2021/2022 Lodging Tax Results
Lodging tax grew every month this winter except for April because the ski resort closed earlier
this year than last. In total, lodging tax collections grew 24% YOY. March was a record month
beating out July for the top spot. This is much more in line with typical ski valleys who see peak
visitation during the winter months.

Month November December January February March April Total

YOY % change 42% 19% 28% 6% 43% -8% 24%

Table 1
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Fig. 1

Winter 2021/2022 Airline Results
In winter ‘21-22, we had increased capacity from both United and American Airlines. Even with
more planes coming in, there were fewer empty seats than in ‘20-21. This meant that we had
nearly 10,000 additional big-spending visitors in our market this last winter. On top of that, the
RTA’s payouts were minimal, allowing them to spend more of their funds on other areas of their
focus.

21.22 INBOUND FLIGHTS 20.21 INBOUND FLIGHTS Seat Sold

Month Capacity Sold LF Month Capacity Sold LF Difference

December 7,214 5,472 75.9% December 6,401 4,023 62.8% 1,449

January 10,357 6,064 58.5% January 7,142 3,593 50.3% 2,471

February 9,912 8,240 83.1% February 7,318 5,292 72.3% 2,948

March 12,196 8,162 66.9% March 8,840 5,696 64.4% 2,466

April 4,770 1,218 25.5% April 3,640 790 21.7% 428

TOTAL 44,449 29,156 65.6% TOTAL 33,341 19,394 58.2% 9762

Table 2

21.22 OUTBOUND FLIGHTS 20.21 OUTBOUND FLIGHTS Seat Sold

Month Capacity Sold LF Month Capacity Sold LF Difference

December 7,080 3,818 53.9% December 6,401 2,812 43.9% 1,006

January 10,199 6,768 66.4% January 7,063 4,241 60.0% 2,527
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February 9,982 7,651 76.6% February 7,318 4,691 64.1% 2,960

March 12,126 9,191 75.8% March 8,860 6,277 70.8% 2,914

April 4,840 1,765 36.5% April 3,640 1,189 32.7% 576

TOTAL 44,227 29,193 66.0% TOTAL 33,282 19,210 57.7% 9983

Table 3

Fig. 2

Winter 2021/2022 Media Results
Our winter marketing campaigns were broken into three distinct groups: Dallas, Houston and
National. The first two were specifically targeted to our direct flight markets in Dallas and
Houston. The third, was targeted based on interest, and not geography. This group went to serve
all the direct flights with a particular focus on the Denver flight. Overall, we served our ads 25
million times over the course of the season with an overall CTR of 1.75% and airline conversion
rate of 1.31%.

Our marketing continues to be content-focused and heavy on imagery and videos. Our messaging
focuses on the extreme skiing product that distinguishes us from our competitive set. We
generally serve this content to two distinct groups. The first is a more hardcore skier, we serve
very ski-focused content to this group. The second is a more general audience that not only
appreciates the steep skiing, but also the wonderful small towns in our community.

For a full detailed report of each of our media buys, please see this report.

Marketing Terms and Industry Averages
Impressions: The number of times an ad has been served to someone.
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p8SZA-JFR70
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/12G5llIWlqDzdk--Ag9PU2QoeFNPwaMu4ej803O85KIo/edit?usp=sharing


Reach: The number of people that have been served an ad (usually lower than impressions since
people can be served an ad more than once)
Click Through Rate (CTR): The percentage of people that clicked on an ad they were served.
Conversion Rate: The percentage of people that clicked on a predetermined button or link on
our website (airline button, lodging button, etc).

Industry average CTR for Banner ads: 0.12%
Industry average CTR for Paid Search: 4.68%
Industry average CTR for Paid Social is 0.90%

Fig. 3
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Fig. 4

Fig. 5

6



Winter 2021/2022 Arrivalist Results
Arrivalist is a location data company that allows us to understand visitor behavior. When it
comes to marketing, we look at visitation rates of cohorts that have and have not been exposed to
our advertising. This helps us to understand which ad buys are most effective at driving actual
visitation. We can also better understand which markets respond best to our advertising. During
our Winter 2021/2022 campaign a device that was exposed to our advertising was 786% more
likely to show up in our market than the control group.

Full details of our Arrivalist report can be found here.

Fig. 6

Summer 2022 Lodging Tax Results
We only have LMD collections for the first three months of summer. June showed a 12% decline
in collections, our first such decline since June of 2020 during pandemic restrictions. In total for
this period, lodging tax collections declined 4% YOY. August and September are historically
large summer months, and these months will determine how the whole of summer will look. Key
Data is our best forward-looking report and it is showing that August occupancy is down a bit,
but rates are up more than making up the difference. September is currently showing strong
occupancies in Key Data, but we have seen this summer that in-the-month bookings are down,
causing our occupancy pace to look good far out but dropping off as we get closer in. Like the
rest of the summer, September is showing rates up which is a good sign that even if occupancy
demand is down, we are attracting higher-spending guests.
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Month May June July Total to date

YOY % change 8% -12% 0% -4%

Table 4

Fig. 7
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Fig. 8
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Fig. 9

Fig. 10
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Summer 2022 Airline Results
While air has a smaller share of our total visitors in the summer in comparison to winter, these
visitors are high value in that they spend more than our drive market guests. With increased
service from United and new service from JSX, we were able to grow the total inbound capacity
by around 8,000 seats. We filled this 43% increase in available seats and surpassed last year’s
inbound load factor with an additional 6,407 passengers into the county. These high-paying
visitors likely helped to drive early bookings and increased rates in the lodges. This summer we
saw a decrease in occupancy demand but an increase in the cost per lodging night. This means
we likely had fewer people in the market but each of those people had a higher spend than the
previous year.

SUMMER 2022 UNITED INBOUND
FLIGHTS

SUMMER 2021 UNITED INBOUND
FLIGHTS Seat Sold

Month Capacity Sold LF Month Capacity Sold LF Difference

June 6,628 3,960 59.7% June 3,108 2,271 73.1% 1,689

July 7,130 5,112 71.7% July 5,056 3,738 73.9% 1,374

August 6,208 4,038 65.0% August 5,986 3,185 53.2% 853

September 4,626 3,150 68.1% September 4,462 2,537 56.9% 613

TOTAL 24,592 16,260 66.1% TOTAL 18,612 11,731 63.0% 4529

Table 5
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SUMMER 2022 UNITED OUTBOUND
FLIGHTS

SUMMER 2021 UNITED OUTBOUND
FLIGHTS Seat Sold

Month Capacity Sold LF Month Capacity Sold LF Difference

June 6,488 3,489 53.8% June 3,108 2,343 75.4% 1,146

July 7,130 5,096 71.5% July 5,256 3,919 74.6% 1,177

August 5,992 4,449 74.2% August 6,056 3,862 63.8% 587

September 4,702 3,320 70.6% September 3,480 2,209 63.5% 1,111

TOTAL 24,312 16,354 67.3% TOTAL 17,900 12,333 68.9% 4021

Table 6

Fig. 11

JSX Load Factor As of 9.12
Month Capacity Pax Load Factor

June 60 42 70%

July 840 785 93%

August 720 658 91%

September 480 393 82%

Total 2100 1878 89%

Table 7
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Summer 2022 Media Results
Our summer media buys are just wrapping up. We had a well rounded media plan that focused
both on long-term brand awareness as well as conversions with a focus on flights. Early on in the
summer, we focused on a national market that was targeted based on interests and not geography
in an effort to fill the Denver and Houston flights. We excluded the drive markets as we wanted
to grow the higher-value air customers. As summer progressed, we saw that flights were
performing well, but occupancy demand was down. At the end of July, we refocused our efforts
into the drive markets in hopes of driving more last-minute bookings from the front range
market. We served around 37 million impressions with a total click-through rate of .6%. While
this click-through rate is lower than last winter, it was expected because many of our buys were
focused on brand awareness as opposed to conversions. A great example of this was our
promotion of Born From Junk Part 1 and Part 2 on Freehub, which was focused on long term
branding as opposed to in-season bookings.

Our messaging and video content focused on our public lands and access to world class
mountain biking. Similar to winter, our more general audience was served additional imagery
and info on our wonderful towns, while our more hardcore audience was served ads that focused
more on the trails product. We are leaning into more ad buys that include both content creation
and the distribution of that content. We began diving into the gravel biking product with an
image-heavy article in Cycling Tips. We also are creating video content that is being distributed
this year but will also serve as ad creative next year, like the Mikayla in Wonderland video
produced and distributed by Matchstick Productions.

Full detail on all of the summer media buys can be found in this report.

Marketing Terms and Industry Averages
Impressions: The number of times an ad has been served to someone.
Reach: The number of people that have been served an ad (usually lower than impressions since
people can be served an ad more than once)
Click Through Rate (CTR): The percentage of people that clicked on an ad they were served.
Conversion Rate: The percentage of people that clicked on a predetermined button or link on
our website (airline button, lodging button, etc).

Industry average CTR for Banner ads: 0.12%
Industry average CTR for Paid Search: 4.68%
Industry average CTR for Paid Social is 0.90%
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Fig. 12

Fig. 13
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Fig. 14

Summer 2022 Arrivalist Results
Like many of our summer results, we do not have final data yet. Arrivalist data becomes more
accurate around 60 days after travel. We are still in one of the peak travel times of the year and
that data won’t finalize for another couple of months. That said, we can glean some insight this
early on. So far, it appears that some of our content buys with Pinkbike and Cycling Tips are
performing well.

Click here for the full Summer 2022 Arrivalist preliminary report.

Longwoods Study
Longwoods International began tracking domestic American travelers in 1985 and has conducted
large-scale syndicated visitor research quarterly since 1990. It is currently the largest ongoing
study conducted of American travelers, providing clients with more reliable data and greater
ability to home in on key market segments of interest. This report provides an overview for
Colorado’s domestic tourism business in 2021 and is distributed by the Colorado Tourism Office.
We used this study to estimate the impacts that visitors have on the Gunnison County economy.
We found that around 50% of all taxable sales in Gunnison County can be attributed to the
spending of visitors. Visitors account for 75% of all taxable sales in bars and restaurants.
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Table 8

Economic Development
Summary
The ICELab’s mission is to create more high paying jobs in Gunnison County. A set of
cumulative metrics was established in 2019 to measure the progress the ICELab has with the
companies it assists.

Goals and Metrics
ICELab goals established in 2019

Table 9

The following charts show our actual progress in each of the goals in comparison to the
established goals. Actual numbers are shown with a solid line; goals are shown as a dotted line.
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Fig. 15

Fig. 16
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Fig. 17

18



Fig. 18

Economic Development Content and
Website Analytics
Context for economic-development-related web content

The volume of internet users searching for info about economic development and business
resources for startups and small businesses is very low, especially compared to users searching
for tourism info. For example, Google Keyword Planner estimates that fewer than 1,000 people
worldwide search for the term “small business development” every month. In comparison, tens
of thousands of people search for “colorado skiing” every month. Therefore, we don’t compare
the volume of economic development site traffic with tourism traffic. Instead, we will look at
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other metrics, such as time on page, that will tell us whether our economic development visitors
are finding the info they’re looking for on our site.

Google Analytics data (as of 9/20/2022)

Pageviews

Since the launch of the new site on Nov. 1, 2021, there have been 14,886 pageviews of economic
development pages.

Time on site

Since the launch of the new site, the average time a user spends on an economic development
page is 2 minutes and 39 seconds. This is high compared to the industry benchmark of 1 minute.
Users who spend a long time on a page are thought to be interested in the content and finding
answers to their questions. Aside from the main economic development page, the ICELab page is
the most-visited page on the economic development side of the site.

Fig. 19

ICELab email newsletter

The ICELab email newsletter is sent out at least once a month to approximately 2,500
subscribers. The average open rate is 30.5%. The newsletter includes information about
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networking events, grants, funding opportunities, incubator and accelerator programs, and local
business news.

Success combining economic development and tourism
sites

Our tourism site, gunnisoncrestedbutte.com, has always had strong SEO and ranked highly in
search engine results, often showing up on the first page of Google for goal keywords. The old
economic development site, gcbeconomicdevelopment.com, did not rank highly in search engine
results and was very difficult to find. People often called or emailed TAPP staff asking what our
economic development URL was since they couldn’t find it via Google search. Combining the
economic development site with the new tourism site was a strategic move to give a leg up to the
economic development content and make it easier to find via search.

Economic development SEO blog content

This summer, the ICELab team started producing SEO-focused economic-development-related
blog posts, which have performed well. So far we have published three posts, with more to come.
This series of posts is designed to improve the site and organization’s trustworthiness by teaching
basic principles of business development.

Stewardship
Summary
Our primary goal in stewardship has been to bring better visibility to the work of the STOR
committee. We work directly with STOR to understand what info needs to be shared with our
visitors. We use our channels as the megaphone for this message. While TAPP has continued
supporting the National Forest Foundation with funding, our main focus has been to be the
online presence of the STOR committee. We continue to develop and share stewardship content
across all of our marketing channels. In addition, we are working to better prepare our
community for the future trends in visitation.
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Stewardship Content Site Analytics
Google Analytics data (as of 9/20/2022)

Pageviews

Since the launch of the new site on Nov. 1, 2021, there have been 4,887 pageviews of
Stewardship pages. It’s tough to compare this to anything, since our SEO consultants have
confirmed that no one in the tourism sector is getting a lot of pageviews for stewardship content.
It’s notoriously difficult to get users to engage with stewardship content, so we’ve taken the
approach of weaving in stewardship content in our general tourism pages in addition to creating
solely stewardship-focused pages.

Time on page

Average time on page is higher than industry average at 2 minutes and 9 seconds. Something that
is hard to quantify is our inclusion of Stewardship on the main menu of the site, which was quite
unorthodox according to our SEO consultants and web development team. Having a link to
stewardship content in such a high-profile place on the site brings more awareness to the subject
and more people to the page than if it were buried in a menu.
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Fig. 20

Video plays (as of 9/8/2022)

The STOR video has received 10,198 plays and reached 62k+ people via the site, YouTube,
Facebook and Instagram.

Email newsletters

Since the launch of the new site, we’ve sent out 16 email newsletters and included at least one
STOR content block in 14 of them. On average, we get 7,300 opens per email sent (25% open
rate for a list of 29,200 subscribers), generating more than 100,000 impressions on STOR
content in less than a year.

Content Creation

We continue to create content to feed the Stewardship portion of our website. We have created a
blog series where members of the STOR committee write guest blog posts. We also received a
grant from the Colorado Tourism Office for the creation of a video series that highlights the
entities that are doing the stewardship work in our area. Each video has a call to action to get
folks involved by volunteering or donating to the cause.
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Data Dashboards
This year, we launched data dashboards so that the community can better understand our visitors.
These dashboards allow for businesses, land managers, and essential services to better predict
what future visitation might look like. An important piece to our stewardship efforts is to prepare
the community for the impacts of visitors. In addition to forward looking data, we also share data
on historic visitation. This helps businesses better understand where our customers are coming
from and when they can expect to be busiest. We have also shared this data with those who are
considering opening new businesses in the county.
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